
# 3 West Florida (36-9) -vs- # 22 Delta State (28-20)
5/28/2021 at Pensacola, Fla. (Jim Spooner Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Dowdy, Tyler (7-1)
Loss: Christian Day (7-4)
HBP: Jackson Rutledge
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: KC Smith First: Gary Keller Second Base: Kevin Spivey Third Base: Lindy Hall 
Start: 7:15 PM   Time: 3:07   Attendance: 502   Weather: Low 80's, cloudy
Game notes:
- C. Day faced 3 batters in the 2nd.

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
West Florida 3 4 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 10 13 0
Delta State 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 3 8 3

West Florida 10

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Hancock, Miller ss 4 2 1 0 1 2 0
O'Shea, Cullan 1b 2 3 1 1 0 1 0
Menhennett, Dylan cf 3 2 2 1 1 0 0
Imwalle, Adam 2b 4 1 4 2 0 0 0
Dunnam, Justin lf 5 0 2 2 0 0 3
Estrada, Matthew rf 4 0 0 1 0 0 2
Clement, Sam c 5 0 1 0 0 2 1
Roberts, Jason dh 3 1 1 0 1 1 0
    Luttermoser, Smitty ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Fontenot, True 3b 5 1 1 0 0 2 2
Dowdy, Tyler p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 36 10 13 7 3 8 8

2B: Dunnam, Justin (1)
HR: O'Shea, Cullan (1)
SH: O'Shea, Cullan (1)
SF: Menhennett, Dylan (1); Imwalle, Adam (1); Estrada, Matthew
(1)
HBP: O'Shea, Cullan (2)

Delta State 3

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Chad Ragland cf 5 1 1 0 0 0 0
Hayden White 1b 4 0 1 0 1 2 1
Kirkland Trahan rf 4 1 1 0 0 0 0
Blayke Dendy lf 3 1 2 1 1 0 0
Jake Barlow 2b 4 0 0 0 0 1 1
Wyatt Pratt 3b 3 0 0 1 1 0 0
Josh Smeltzer dh 4 0 1 1 0 1 4
Darek Sargent ss 4 0 2 0 0 0 1
Kade Dees c 4 0 0 0 0 2 1
Christian Day p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jackson Rutledge p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Patrick Hodges p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Matthew Sneed p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 35 3 8 3 3 6 8

2B: Kirkland Trahan (1); Blayke Dendy (1)
E: Christian Day (2); Jackson Rutledge (1)

West Florida IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Dowdy, Tyler (W, 7-1) 9.0 8 3 3 3 6 0 0 0 0 35 38 16 5 123
Totals 8 3 3 3 6 0 0 0 0 35 38 16 5 123

Delta State IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Christian Day (L, 7-4) 1.0 3 6 1 3 1 1 0 0 0 4 10 2 0 43
Jackson Rutledge 6.1 7 2 1 0 6 0 0 2 0 25 28 4 9 83
Patrick Hodges 0.2 3 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 4 0 1 16
Matthew Sneed 1.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 3 3 1 1 6
Totals 13 10 4 3 8 1 0 2 0 36 45 7 11 148



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 3   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 4   Hits: 3   Errors: 2   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   

West Florida - Top of 1st UWF DSU
Hancock walked (3-2 BFSBBB). 0 0
Hancock advanced to second on a wild pitch. 0 0
O'Shea reached on a throwing error by p, SAC, bunt, advanced to third (1-1 BF); Hancock scored,
unearned. 1 0
Menhennett walked (3-1 BBBKB). 1 0
Imwalle flied out to cf, SAC, RBI (1-1 KB); O'Shea scored, unearned. 2 0
Dunnam singled to right center (0-1 F); Menhennett advanced to third. 2 0
Estrada flied out to cf, SAC, RBI (2-1 FBB); Menhennett scored, unearned. 3 0
Clement struck out looking (2-2 KBSBK). 3 0

Delta State - Bottom of 1st UWF DSU
Chad Ragland singled to left field (1-1 KB). 3 0
H. White singled to pitcher (1-0 B); Chad Ragland advanced to second. 3 0
K. Trahan reached on a fielder's choice (1-0 B); H. White out at second 3b to 2b; Chad Ragland advanced to
third. 3 0
B. Dendy walked (3-1 FBBBB); K. Trahan advanced to second. 3 0
Jake Barlow struck out looking (1-2 BKFK). 3 0
Wyatt Pratt walked, RBI (3-2 FKBBBB); B. Dendy advanced to second; K. Trahan advanced to third; Chad
Ragland scored. 3 1
J. Smeltzer struck out swinging (0-2 FFK). 3 1

West Florida - Top of 2nd UWF DSU
Roberts walked (3-2 BKFBBB). 3 1
Fontenot singled through the right side (2-2 BBKF); Roberts advanced to second. 3 1
Hancock singled, bunt, advanced to second on a throwing error by p (2-1 BFB); Fontenot advanced to third;
Roberts scored, unearned. 4 1
J. Rutledge to p for C. Day. 4 1
*22 minute power outage delay. 4 1
O'Shea hit by pitch (1-1 BF). 4 1
Menhennett flied out to rf down the rf line, SAC, RBI (0-0); O'Shea advanced to second; Hancock advanced
to third; Fontenot scored. 5 1
Imwalle singled to left field, RBI (2-1 FBB); O'Shea advanced to third; Hancock scored, unearned. 6 1
Imwalle advanced to second on a throwing error by p, failed pickoff attempt, advanced to third; O'Shea
scored, unearned. 7 1
Dunnam grounded out to ss (1-2 KBK). 7 1
Estrada grounded out to 2b (0-1 K). 7 1

Delta State - Bottom of 2nd UWF DSU
D. Sargent grounded out to ss (1-2 BFK). 7 1
Kade Dees struck out swinging (2-2 KKBFBFS). 7 1
Chad Ragland flied out to rf (0-1 K). 7 1

West Florida - Top of 3rd UWF DSU
Clement flied out to rf (1-1 FB). 7 1
Roberts grounded out to p (0-0). 7 1
Fontenot struck out swinging (2-2 SBKBS). 7 1

Delta State - Bottom of 3rd UWF DSU
H. White walked (3-0 BBBB). 7 1
K. Trahan flied out to cf (0-1 K). 7 1
B. Dendy fouled out to ss (0-0). 7 1
Jake Barlow flied out to cf (2-2 FSBFB). 7 1



 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

West Florida - Top of 4th UWF DSU
Hancock struck out swinging (2-2 FBBFS). 7 1
O'Shea struck out looking (3-2 FFBBBK). 7 1
Menhennett singled through the left side (0-1 F). 7 1
Imwalle singled to left field (0-0); Menhennett advanced to second. 7 1
Dunnam flied out to lf down the lf line (3-1 BBFB). 7 1

Delta State - Bottom of 4th UWF DSU
Wyatt Pratt grounded out to 3b (0-0). 7 1
J. Smeltzer flied out to 1b (0-0). 7 1
D. Sargent singled through the left side (1-2 KBF). 7 1
Kade Dees flied out to cf (0-0). 7 1

West Florida - Top of 5th UWF DSU
Estrada grounded out to 2b (1-0 B). 7 1
Clement flied out to lf (0-0). 7 1
Roberts singled to left center (0-1 K). 7 1
Fontenot struck out swinging (1-2 KBKS). 7 1

Delta State - Bottom of 5th UWF DSU
Chad Ragland flied out to lf (2-1 BFB). 7 1
H. White struck out swinging (2-2 KBBKS). 7 1
K. Trahan grounded out to 1b unassisted (0-0). 7 1

West Florida - Top of 6th UWF DSU
Hancock grounded out to ss (2-1 BBK). 7 1
O'Shea homered to right field, RBI (0-1 F). 8 1
Menhennett grounded out to ss (2-2 SBSFB). 8 1
Imwalle singled to left center (1-0 B). 8 1
Dunnam grounded out to 2b (0-2 SKF). 8 1

Delta State - Bottom of 6th UWF DSU
B. Dendy doubled to right center (3-2 FFBBB). 8 1
Jake Barlow flied out to lf (0-0); B. Dendy advanced to third. 8 1
Wyatt Pratt flied out to cf (0-2 KF). 8 1
J. Smeltzer singled to left field, RBI (0-2 KF); B. Dendy scored. 8 2
D. Sargent flied out to cf to left center (1-0 B). 8 2

West Florida - Top of 7th UWF DSU
Estrada grounded out to 2b (2-0 BB). 8 2
Clement singled to center field (0-0). 8 2
Roberts struck out looking (0-2 KKK). 8 2
Fontenot reached on a fielder's choice (0-0); Clement out at second 3b to 2b. 8 2

Delta State - Bottom of 7th UWF DSU
Kade Dees grounded out to 2b (0-2 FF). 8 2
Chad Ragland flied out to lf (0-1 F). 8 2
H. White struck out swinging (1-2 BKFFS). 8 2

West Florida - Top of 8th UWF DSU



Hancock struck out swinging (2-2 FKBBS). 8 2
O'Shea hit by pitch (0-0). 8 2
P. Hodges to p for J. Rutledge. 8 2
Menhennett singled to center field (3-2 FBKBFB); O'Shea out at second cf to 2b. 8 2
Imwalle singled to right field (0-0); Menhennett advanced to third. 8 2
Dunnam doubled down the lf line, 2 RBI (2-1 BFB); Imwalle scored; Menhennett scored. 10 2
Estrada grounded out to 1b unassisted (2-1 BKB). 10 2

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Delta State - Bottom of 8th UWF DSU
*We have entered a lightning delay at 10:02 pm CT *. 10 2
* Delay ends at 12:25 am CT -- Time of delay is 2:24. 10 2
K. Trahan doubled to center field (2-1 BKB). 10 2
B. Dendy singled up the middle, RBI (0-0); K. Trahan scored. 10 3
Jake Barlow lined out to ss (1-1 FB). 10 3
Wyatt Pratt flied out to rf (1-1 KB). 10 3
J. Smeltzer flied out to lf (3-2 BBSKBFF). 10 3

West Florida - Top of 9th UWF DSU
M. Sneed to p for P. Hodges. 10 3
Clement struck out swinging (0-2 FFS). 10 3
Luttermoser pinch hit for Roberts. 10 3
Luttermoser grounded out to 3b (0-0). 10 3
Fontenot flied out to cf (0-1 S). 10 3

Delta State - Bottom of 9th UWF DSU
D. Sargent singled to shortstop (0-2 KF). 10 3
Kade Dees struck out swinging (0-2 KFS). 10 3
Chad Ragland flied out to rf (0-1 K). 10 3
H. White flied out to lf down the lf line (1-1 BK). 10 3


